against foreign currencies could affect the Group’s results of operations. The Group has entered into
several forward exchange contracts to limit its exposure to foreign exchange risk during the year ended
31 December 2023.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the
end of reporting period are as follows:

Group

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets

HK$ 761,706 738,432

US$ 6,334,098 5,581,590

Others 6,246 6,440

Total 7,102,050 6,326,462

Monetary liabilities

HK$ 12,510,537 14,644,608

US$ 16,778,539 17,240,523

MOP – 693,889

Total 29,289,076 32,579,020

2023 Annual Report 247

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

48 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Currency risk (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5%
increase/(decrease) in RMB against the relevant currencies, the increase/(decrease) in the profit for the
year is as follows:

Group

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

5% increase in RMB against HK$ 587,439 695,692

5% decrease in RMB against HK$ (587,439) (695,692)

5% increase in RMB against US$ 522,311 583,034

5% decrease in RMB against US$ (522,311) (583,034)

5% increase in RMB against MOP – 34,694

5% decrease in RMB against MOP – (34,694)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its borrowings with variable
rates exposing the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. Borrowings with fixed rate, mainly included senior
notes, bonds and other borrowings, expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group closely
monitors trend of interest rate and its impact on the Group’s interest rate risk exposure.

As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, if interest rates on borrowings had been 100 basis points higher or

[…]

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

The Group is also exposed to equity price risk arising from changes in the price of a subsidiary’s own
shares to the extent that the subsidiary’s own equity investments underlie the fair values of derivatives.
As at the end of the reporting period, the Group was exposed to this risk through the conversion rights
attached to the exchangeable bonds (note 32) issued by a subsidiary of the Group.

2023 Annual Report 253

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

48 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e) Price risk (continued)

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/(decreases) of price of the stocks, which the Group
purchased, on the Group’s post-tax profit for the year. The analysis is based on that the stock price
increased by 5% and 10% respectively or decreased by 5% and 10% with all other variables held constant,
and that all the Group’s equity instruments moved in line with the indexes.

Impact on post-tax profit

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Price of each stock – increase by 5% 23 62

Price of each stock – decrease by 5% (23) (62)

Price of each stock – increase by 10% 46 123

Price of each stock – decrease by 10% (46) (123)

Post-tax profit for the year would increase/(decrease) as a result of gains/(losses) on equity securities
classified as at FVPL.

(f) Capital management

The Group’s objectives of capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going
concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain
an optimal capital structure to reduce the unnecessary cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of any returns to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.